STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County
(hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and
Aviles Engineering Corporation, {hereinafter “Contractor”), a company authorized to conduct

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR
PROFESSIONAL MATERJALS TESTING AND INSPECTION SERVICES

business in the State of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Professional
Materials Testing and Inspection Services on February 23, 2016, pursuant to SOQ 14-025,
(hereinafter “Agreement”), as amended by document dated December 12, 2017, (hereinafter

“Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement for additional services to
be provided for the construction of Phase 2A of the Project and increase the total Maximum

Compensation for the completion of such additional services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follows:

1

4,

County shall pay Contractor an additional one hundred twenty-two thousand
four hundred twenty-four dollars and no/100 {$122,424.00) to complete the
materials testing and inspection services as described in Contractor’s
Proposal Number 17-47 dated December 27, 2017, attached hereto as Exhibit
“A” and incorporated herein for all purposes,

The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered is
hereby increased to an amount not to exceed four hundred fifty-two
thousand four hundred twenty-four dollars and nof100 ($452,424.00),
authorized as follows:

$300,000.00 under the Agreement;

$30,000.00 under the Amendment: and
$122,424.00 under this Second Amendment.

in no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the
Agreement, the Amendment, and this Second Amendment exceed the
Maximum Compensation without subsequent amendment executed by the
parties.

The Time of Performance under the Agreement is hereby extended to end no
later than March 31, 2019.

Second Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Materials Testing and Inspection Services
FM 1093/Westpark Tollway Project, Phases 1 and 2A
Page 1of 2



Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and the
Amendment shall remain unchanged.

FORT BEND COUNTY AVILES ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Ronald E. Ortwerth, P.E., Sr. Vice President
0/ 2w)20/6

Date Date ~ /

ATTEST:

Laura Richard, County Clerk

APPRM

Richard W. Stolleis, P.E., County Engineer

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Marcus D. Spencer, First Assistant County Attorney

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of § to
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

IAMarcus\FM 1093-Westpark Tollway Project\Construction Mgmt\AEC\Amend 2 - CM Testing & Inspection Sves.v2.docx.1/19/2018

Second Amendment to Agreement for
Professional Materials Testing and Inspection Services
FM 1093/Westpark Tollway Project, Phases 1 and 2A
Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A



L

ENGINEERING CORP.

December 27, 2017

Fort Bend County

Fort Bend County Toll Road Authority
PO Box 1307

Richmond, Texas 77406
MikeStone@FBCTRA.com

Re:  Construction Materials Testing and Inspection Services
Fort Bend County — FM 359/FM1093 Wesipark Extension Phase II
Qur Proposal Number: 17-47

Mr. Stone:

In response to your request, Aviles Engineering Corporation (AEC) has prepared this proposal and
estimate for providing Construction Materials Testing and Inspection Services on the above
referenced project for your review.

AEC proposes to provide experienced technical personnel to perform testing and inspection
services in general accordance with Project Plans and Specifications, TxDOT or ASTM Standards
or other applicable procedures when requested. AEC also proposes that the work be accomplished
on a unit price basis in accordance with the attached Harris County Fee Schedule, Construction
Materials Engineering Services, Labor and Unit Rates, Effective: March 31, 2015, Pages 1 through
11 of 16 and Harris County Fee Schedule "General Notes" - Effective: March 31, 2015, Pages 12
through 16 of 16.

AEC has also provided a 3 page estimate based on the services AEC provided on Phase I with the
understanding the project is approximately 1/3 the size of the Phase I with the duration being
somewhat longer. The actual project’s fees would be determined by the actual amount of technical
time expended for this project and the amount of laboratory testing performed.

AEC’s proposed rates and general notes (Harris County Fee Schedule) are similar rates currently
being used on another Fort Bend County Project and are similar to current rate schedules used by
Harris County Flood Contro! District, Harris County Toll Road Authority, City of Houston, Coastal
Water Authority and Port of Houston Authority. These rate schedules can be provided upon
request. :

5790 Windfern » Houston, Texas 77041 « (713) 895-7645 « (713) 895.7943



Fort Bend County - FM 359/Fm1093 Westpark Extension Phasc 1T
AEC Proposal Numbers: 1747

December 27, 2017

Page 2 of 2

Form 1295 is also included within this document.

Aviles Engineering Corporation appreciates the opportunity to offer its services to your project
end looks forward to working with you during the construction phase,

Respectfully submitted,
Aviles Engineering Corporation
(TBPE Firm Registrution No. F-42)

Ronald E. Ortwerth, P.E.
Senior Vice President

Attachments: Construction Materials Testing & Inspection Estimate (3 Pages)
Harris County Fees Schedule and General Notes (17 Pages)
Form 1295

Aviles Engineering Corporation



Fort Bend County - FM 359/FM 1093 Westpark Extension Phase I
AEC Propasal Number: 1747

December 27, 2017

Page: 1 of 3

Construction Materials Testing & Inspection Estimate
Fort Bend County
FM 359/FM1093 Westpark Extension Phase II

Soils Inspection and Testing

® AEC will assist with testing soils embankment fill and backfill, MSE Well CSS installation, lime stabilization
testing and abse testing when requested.

Concrete Inspection and Testing

* AEC primary duties as performed in Phase 1 include Concrete Mix Design reviews ans testing required on
Concrete Mix designs, testing on aggregates at concrete batch plants, inspection of batching at concrete batch
plants when requested, sampling and testing of concrete and grout in the field and molding and compressive
strength testing of concrete test cylinders, beams and cubes.

Bentonite Slurry Inspection and Testing on Drilled Shaft Foundations

® AEC will sample bentonite slurry from the tank and bottom of drilled shafts and perform ficld testing on
bentonite shury to verify compliance with Item 416 requirements.

Hot Mix Asphalt Testing
® AEC will perform Hot Mix Asphalt Mix Design Reviews, sampling and testing on Hot Mix asphalt sampled at

the plant and either tested at the plant or at AEC's laboratory.

Fieid Testing Services Unit Rate Quantity Amount
Engineering Technician, ACI I or SB 1010r102, per hour $ 5100 174 $ 8,874.00
Engineering Technician OT, per hour $ 7650 62 $ 4,743.00
Sr. Technician, TxDOT HMA 1A, iBor SB 101&102, perhour $§  65.00 655 $ 42,575.00
Sr Technician OT, per hour § 9750 106 $ 10,335.00
Technician NICET II $ 6500 60 $ 3,900.00
Technician NICET II OT, per hour $ 9750 4 $ 390.00
Technician NICET HI § 75.00 12 $ 900.00
Technician NICET I OT, per hour $ 112,50 2 3 225.00
Subtetal § 71,942.00

Estimate Continued on Next Page



Fort Bend County - FM 359/FM1093 Westpark Extension Phase 11
AEC Proposal Number: 1747

Degember 27, 2017

Page 2 of 3

EROINEERING QORP.

Construction Materials Testing & Inspection Estimate, continued
Fort Bend County
FM 359/FM1093 Westpark Extension Phase 11

Soils, Hot Mix Asphalt and Concrete Tests
Moisture Density Relationship (Tex-114-E), each

Moisture Density Relationship (Tex-113-E), each
Moisture Content of Soil, each

Atterberg Limits, each

Mech. Sieve through #200, each

Percent Passing #200 Sieve, each

Compressive Strength of CSS, each

Dry Sieve Analysis, each

Decant of Aggregates (minus No. 200), each
Spec Grav & Absorp of Fine Aggregate, each
Spec Grav & Absorp of Coarse Aggregate, each
Moisture Content of Aggregate, each

Sand Equivalent of Fine Aggregate, each
Organic Impurities of Fine Aggregate, each
Clay Lumpe and Friable Particles, each

Grout Compressive Strength (Cubes), each
Concrete or Grout Compression Tests (Cylinders), cach
Theor Spec Garv of HMAC, each

Extraction / Gradation of HMAC, each
Molding HMAC Specimens, Set of 3

Density of HMAC Molded Speimens, Set of 3
Stability of HMAC Molded Specimens, Set of 3

Other Services and Equipment
Field Sieve Analysis

Use of Nuclear Gauge per hour .
Vehicle Charge, per hour

Unit Rate
218.00
239.00
9.00
62.00
57.00
48.00
71.00
54.00
49,00
99.00
81.00
15.00
65.00
48.00
55.00
23.00
17.00
91.00
169.00
63.00
54.00
95.00

LB c R B BB A R R R T R R

Unit Rate
$ 1200
$ 1050
$ 10.00

Estimate Continued on Next Page

Quantity

~J
ua\o\o\osagg-hwo\a\-nmsgmwuwwv—‘m

Subtotal

Quantity
3

20
1075
Subtotal

AN o O 62 G O B PPN NS

Amount
218.00
239.00

18.00
124.00
114.00

96.00
426.00
540.00
490.00
198.00
324.00

90.00
3%90.00

96.00
220.00
414.00

11,900.00
819.00
1,521.00
567.00
486.00
855.00

20,145.00

Amount
36.00
210.00
10,750.00

10,996.00



Fort Bend County - FM 359/FM1093 Westpark Extension Phase LI
AEC Proposal Number: 17-47
Drecexnber 27, 2017

Page3 of 3 ERONIEERING CORP.

Construction Materials Testing & Inspection Estimate, continued
Fort Bend County
FM 359/FM1093 Westpark Extension Phase I1

Engineering Services and Management Unit Rate Quantity Amount
Senior Engineer (Meetings), per hour $ 183.00 13 $ 2,379.00
Review of Concrete Mix Design, each $ 250.00 10 $ 2,500.00
Review of Asphalt Mix Design, each $ 218.00 2 $ 436.00
Graduate Engineer or Geologist, per hour $ 101.00 2 $ 202.00
Project Manager, per hour $ 101.00 10 $ 1,010.00
Project Engineer, per hour $ 149.00 86 $ 12,814.00
Subtotal § 19,341.00

ESTIMATED TOTAL FOR SERVICES AND TESTING = § 122,424.00

Notes:

Rates will be in accordance with Harris County Fee Schedule, Construction Materials Engineering Services, Labor and Unit

Rates, Effective: March 31, 2015, Pages 1 though 11 of 16 and Harris County Fee Schedule "Generat Notes" - Effective:
March 31, 2015, Pages 12 through 16 of 16



HARRIS COUNTY

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ENGINEER 1001 Preston, 7% Floor
Mouston, Texas 77002
(713) 765-5370

March 24, 2015

Honorable County Judge
& Commissioners

SUBJECT: Recommendation to Adopt a Corrected Rate Schedule for
Construction Materlals Engineering and Testing Effective Inmediately
g% &eplaca and Supersede the Version Approved on September 23,

Dear Court Members:

It is recommended that Harris County adopt the corrected adjusted rate schedule for

Construction Materials Engineering and Testing, effective immediately. This revision

%%rr?tcts minor discrepancies to the version previously approved by Commissioners
U

cc.  Mike Talbott
Gary Trietsch
Rich Edwood
Richard Scott

JNagende.bld processing\count\201613-31-15 correct rate scheduk.docx



10100

10260
10300
10400
10500

10800
10700

10800

10800
14000
11100
11200
11300
11400
11500
15000
15100
15200

Harris County Fes Scheduls
Construction Mstetisls Englnsering Services
Labot and Unlt Rates
Effoctive: Murch 31, 2018

Description
Principai, P.E.
Senlor Engineor, P.E. (10 yrs experionce)
Projact Engineer, P.E. or Project Geologist, P.G.
Graduate Engineer and Graduate Gaologist
Tachnician, NICET IV

Techniclan, NICET 1tl, HMA-N
Techniclan, NICET il, ACI Consfruction Inspector, HMA-1A or
HMA-18, NDT I, Logger or both: TxDOT Soll SB-101 and SB-102

Tschniclan, AC! Field Grade |, TXxDOT Sodl $B-101 or SB-102

Technician (Non-Certified)

Senlor Welding Inspactor, SCW!

Welding Inspactor, CWI, ACCP It

Assoclate Welding inspector

Inspector, ASNT Iif

NDT inspector Leve! |l with asst. (2 man crew)
Engineering Assistant

Vehicle Charge

Reimbursable Expenses

Services provided by quotation

Verslon 372572016 Page 1 of 18

Unit Current Fee

Mr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.
Hr.

Hr.
Hr.
Hr.

Hr.
Mr.

FIFF

206.00

183.00
149.00
101.00
84.00
75.00
65.00

51.00
43.00
115.00
91.00
65.00
112.00
112.00
60.00
10.00

Cost + 10%
Cost + 10%



Harria County Fee Schadule
Construction Matarials Enginsering Services
Labor and {inlt Rates
Effective: March 31, 2018

Aggregates
Cods Description Standard
20100  Sleve Analysis - Coarse Aggregates C136-C
20200  Sieve Analysis - Fine Aggregates C136-F
20300  Rel Density & Abs. - Coarse Aggregates C127
20400  Rel Densly & Abs. - Fine Appregates C128
20500  Bulk Density & Voids In Aggrogate c2e
20800  Absorption - Coarse Aggregates c127
20700  Absorption - Fine Aggregstes c128
20800  Finer than 75-um (No. 200) Sieve c117
20800  Organic impurities In Fine Aggregates C40
21000 L.A. Abrasion C13t/C 636
21100  Ctay Lumps and Friable Particles C142
21200  Lightwelght Particles C123
21300  Sand Equivalent D 2479
21400  Na/Mg Sulfate Soundness (5 cycles) ces
21500  Ne/Mp Sulfale Soundness (Add'l cycles) csas

Verslon 3/25/2015

Page 2 of 16

Unit

Current
Fee
54.00
54,00
81.00
£8.00
38.00
45.00
45.00
49.00
48.00
208.00
§6.00
64.00
86.00
354.00
204.00



Harris County Fee Scheduls
Construction Matertsis Engineering Servicas

Portland Cement Concrets

Code Description Standard Unit Current Fee
30100 Compressive Str. (Cyiinder) Cas Ea 17.00
30200 Flexural Str. {(Beam) c78 Ea 27.00
30300 Spiit Tenslle Str. (Inc! prep) C 496 Ea 109.00
30400 Time of Set by Peneatration C 403 Ea 320.00
30500 Linear Shrinkage & Thermal Coef (Bar) C 531 Set 3 328.00
30600 Length Change of Hydraulie-Cement Mortar and C480& C157 Set3 116.00
Concrete
30700 Dengity of Structural Ltwt. Concrete C &a7 Ea $1.00
30800 Concrete Coring, Minimum Charge Ca42 Min 338.00
30800 Concrete Coring (4" diameter to 6" Thickness) c42 Ea 105.00
31000 Concrete Coring, 4°, additional thickness (over 6 to 124 c42 In 8.00
31100 Concrete Coring, 4", additional thickness (over 12% Ca2 In 12.00
31110 Conorete Coring (6" diameter to 6" Thickness) c42 Ea 1560.00
31112 Conorete Coring, 6%, additional thickness {over 8" to 427 C42 in 13.60
31113 Concrete Coring, 8%, addltional thickness {over 127 C42 In 18.00
31200 Preparation of Care, Cap & Test C42 Ea 78.00
31300 Measuring Length of Core C 174 Ea 13.00
31400 Pachometsr Survey (Magnetic Induction) None Day 91.00
31500 Probe Penetration Test Equipment (pius probes) C 803 Day 92.00

Version 3725/201% Page 3 of 16



Harrds County Fee Schedule
Construction Materiais Enginssring Services
Labor and Unit Rates
Effective: March 31, 2015

HMAC

Code Description Standard Unit Current Fee

40100  Mix Design Raview Ea 218.00
40200  HMAC Design (in-Place) Ea 2177.00
40300  Trah Batch (up to 5 points) Ea 1633.00
40400  Additional Points Ea 235.00
40500 Extraction/Gradation Tex-210F Ea 203.00
40600  Specific Gravity D 2041 & Ea 72.00

201F

40700  HVEEM Stabinty Tex-208F Set 95.00
40800  Bulk Density - Lab Molded or Core Tex-207F Set 54.00
40800 Buk Denslty Core Tax-207F Es 48.00
41000 Melding Specimens Tex-206F Set 83.00
41100  Maximum Theoretical Specific Gravity Tex-227F &n 91.00
41208  Apparent Specific Gravity Tex-202F Ea 68.00
41300  Abson Recovery Tex-211F Ea 827,00
41400  Moisture Susceptibility Tex-531C Ea 476.00
41500  Penetration D5 Ea 86.00
41600  Ductility D113 Ea 116.00
41700  Viscoslty D 2170 Ea 96.00
41800  Asphall Coring, Minimum Charge Min 338.00
41800  Asphalt Coring (4*Dla, to 6" Thickness) Ea 83.00
42000  Asphalf Coring (4°Dia. over 8 Thickness) In 8.00
42150  Asphalt Coring (8° Dla. o 6° Thickness) Ea 140.00
42180 Asphalt Coring (6" Dia. Over 6" Thickness) In. 12.00
42200  Measuring Thickness of Asphait Ea 8.00
42300  PMA Extraction/Gradation D 2172 Ea 272.00
42400 PMA Extraction/Gradation D 6307 Ea 169.00
42500  Asphait Content D 4125 Ea 81.00

Versioh 3/25/2016 Page 4 of 16



50100

50200
50300

60400
505600
50600
50700
50800
50800

Version 3262015

Harris County Fee Schadule
Construction Materials Enginsering Services
Labor snd Unit Ratos
Effectiva: Merch 31, 2015

Structural Steel

Description Standard
Radiographic Source, Iridium
Radiographic Source, Cobalt 60

Uttrasonie equipment E 114, E 273,
E 587, E 197

Mapnetic Particle inspection E 709

Skidmore-Wilhelm Tension indicator

Torque Wrench

Discontinuity (Holkisy) Equipment

Dry Flim Thickness Equipment D 4138

Dry Fiim Thickness Equipment b 7091

Page § of 16

Unit

Day

Pay
Day

Day

Day
Day
Day
Day

Current Fee
123.00

142.00
91,00

34.00
438.00
50.00
85.00
34.00
34.00



Code
80100

Version 3/25/2015

Harris County Fas Scheduls
Construction Materieis Engineering Services

Labor and Unit Rates

Effective: Merch 31, 2015

Masonry

Description

Compressive Strangth, Mortar Cubes
Compressive Strength, Mortar Cubes
Compressive Strength, Moriar or Grout
Oylinder

Compressive Strength, Grout Prism
Moasurement, Brick

Compressive Strength Test, Brick

Flexural Strength Tast, Brick

Absorption of Brick, 24 hr,

Absorption of Brick, 5 hr.

Mesasutement, CMU

Welght, CMU

Moisture Cartent, CMU

Compressive Strength, CMU
Compressive Strength, CMU Hollow Prism
Compressive Strength, CMU Grouted Prism

Page 8 of 18

Standard
¢ 100
c108

C 780/C 39
C1019
car
ce?
cay
cer
cer
C 140
C 140
C 140
C140
C1314
C 1314

Currant Fee
140.00
23.00
23.00
140.00
56.00
33.00
43.00
7200
71.00
28.00
81.00
81.00
§7.00
136.00
186.00



Harris County Fes Schedule
Construction Materials Enginesring Ssrvices
Labor snd Unit Rates
Effective: March 31, 2016

Fireproofing
Cods Description Standard Unit
70100 Density of SFRM E 605 Ea
70200 Cohesion/Adhesion of SFRM E 736 Ea

Vergion 3/25/2015 . Page 7 of 16

Current Fee

28.00



Harrls County Fea Schadule
Construction Enginewring Services
Labor and Unit Rates
Effective: March 31, 2018

Roofing
Code Description Standard Unit  Current Fes
80100 Cut Qut Roofing Sample Evaluation D 2928 Ea 353.00
80200 Moisture In Mineral Aggragate for BUR D 1864 Ea 59.00
80300 Analysis of New Built-Up Roof Membranes D ag17 Ea 325.00
80400 Compressive Strength of Liwt. Insul. Concrete C 485 Setof 4 114.00
80500 Compressive Strength of Liwt, Insul. Concrate 465 Ea 30.00
80600 Unit Welght of Liwd. Insul. Concrete C 405 Setof 2 51.00

Version 8/25/2016 Page 8 of 16



Solls
Code Description
90100 Liquid & Plastic Lim#s
90200 Moisture Contant of Soils by Mass
20300 Moishire Content by Microwave
90400 Siave Analysis
80500 Sleve Anglysis w/ Hydrometer
90800 Percent Paesing #200 Sieve
20700 Specific Gravity
20800 pH of Solis
80000 Unconfined Compressive Strength
81100 Unconsolidated-undrained Trixial

Compreasion
91200 Cne-Dimension Consolidation
91300 Consolidation, Additional Incrament
91400 Dispersive Characieristic by Pinhole Test
91500 Dispersive Characteristic by Crumb Test
81600 Double Hydrometer
Bt700 Soll Suotion - Fllter Paper
21900 Callifomia Bearing Ratlo
82000 Soll Shrinkage Faclors by Mercury Method
892100 Soil Shrinkage Factore by Wax Methog
82200 One-Dimensional Swel!, Cohesive Sgil
82300 OMD Standard Compaction
92400 OMD Modified Compaction
82500 Max. & Min, Density - Sand
02800 Percent Sofids In Lime Sturry
92700 Optimum Lime Content - pH Method
92800 Optimum Lime Content - Pl Mathod
84100 Cement Sand Compreasive Strength
B4200 Cement Content of Soil-Cement
94300 Sieve Analysis - Baso Material
64400 Compressive Strength Treated Bage
B4500 OMD Standard Compaction, Treated
94800 OMD Standard Compaction, Treated
285100 Nuclear Density Gauge
Verslon 325/2015 Poge 8 of 18

Harrle County Fes Schedule
Construction Matacinls Enginsering Services

Labor and Unit Rates
Effective: March 31, 2018

Standard

D 4318
D 2216
D 4643
D422
D 422
D 1140
D 854
D 4972

D 2166
D 2850

D 2435
D 2436
D 4647
Dé572
D 4221

D 1883
D 427
D 4843
D 4548
D 698

D 1557

D 42630
4284

D 6276

D 1633
D 806
C136
Tex-120E
D ¢os
D 1587
D 6938

Unit

FFERPEFERFE

m m
o o

IR TP E P DOORPODEREPDD

Current

62.00
e.00
30.00
57.00
128.00
48.00
50.00
17.00

45.00
63.00

381.00
§1.00
286.00
38.00
177.00
§7.00
215.00
63.00
78.00
202.00
204.00
218,00

212.00

43.00
235.00
242,00

71.00
313.00

95.00
258.00
225.00
239.00

10.50



Harrds County Fee Schedule
Construction Materials Englneering Services
Labor and Unit Retes
Effsctiva: March 31, 2013

Slip-Lining and Manhole Rapair

Cods Description Standard  Unit
100100  Coring/Drifling of Manhole Grout Hole
100200 Coring and Strength of Gunite Panel Core
100300 fmm Strength'Modulus of Elasticity of D780  Coupon

Version 3/26/2015 Page 10 of 16

Current Fes
61.00
122,00
343.00



Code
110010

110020
110030
110031
110032
110040
1100560
110080
110070
110071
110072
110080
110000
110100

110110
110120
110130
110140
110150

Harrls County Fee Schadule
Construction Meterials Enginesring Sarvices
Lahor and Unit Ratas
Effectiva: March 31, 2015

Subsurface Exploration
Deacription Standard Unlt

Soil Boring, Intermittent 3-in. dla. (0 to 50") Ft
Soil Boring, Intermittent 3Hn. dla. (50' to 1007 F
Soil Boring, Continuous 3-In. (0 to 20") Ft
Soll Boring, Continuous 3-In, (20 to 50°) Ft
Soil Boring, Continuous $In. (50 10 1007 Ft
Soll Boring over 100" (Surcharge) Ft
Wash Boring Ft
Auger Boring Ft
Undisturbed/Spiit-Spoon In WastvAuger Ea
Flszometer Inataliation Ft
Plezometer Abandonment Ft
Grouting of Completed Boring Ft
ATV, Burcharge Ft
Minimum Charge for the Exploration LS
(to be used if charges are less than $782.00)
Mabllization/Demobilization LS
TOH Cone Penetration Test Ea
ATV Mobilization Surcharge LS
Porlable Rig Drilling {Crew of two) Hr
Standby (Crew of Two) Hr

Version 3/25/2015 Page 11 0f 18

GCurrent Fee
19.00

21.00
21.00
25.00
35.00
7.00
8.00
10.50
90.00
18.00
16.00
10.00
7.00
782.00

348,00

27.00
136.00
177.00
170.00



Harris County Fee Scheduie “Generai Notes” —
EHective: March 31, 2015

1. General

1.1 All construction materials enginesring services including sampling, field and
laboratory testing, and Inspection services ("Services™) performed by
Consultant for Harris County must be authorized by Harris County.

1.2 Setvices not specifically authorized by Harris County will not be paig for.

1.3 Failure to perform specified services In accordance with Haris County
requirements may result in cancellation of Consultant's purchase order.

1.4 Hards County is using intsmet-based software "Capital Projects
Management and Tracking System (CAPTRAC)" to maintaln consistent
administrative and technical control for its projects through the County.

The consuliant is required to use CAPTRAC for reporting of "All reports
relating to field eample, inspection, fleld and laboratory testing” In accordance
with procedures provided (the user's Guide and Quick Reference Guide In
Construct-it under Help link) by the County.

At no cost to the consultant, the County will provide system login account(s)
and provide training for consultant persennel. The consultant must update
CAPTRAC with any new or revised Information within 24 hours of that
information becoming known to consultant.

Subsection 1.4 does not apply to the Harie County Flood Control District,

2. Englneering Servicas

2.1 Engineering Services shall be petformed by a professional engineer licensed
in the State of Texas and employed full-time by the Consultant ("Engineer").

2.2 All construction materials engineering reports (“Reports”) relating fo Services
performed by the Consultant shall be reviewed and signed by Consultant's
Engineer. The Consuttant's Enginesr does not need to sign specimen pick-
ups or project cancellation reports.

23 For review of Reports by Consultant's Engineer, Haris County wil
compensate the Consultant at the signing engineer’s rate (Project Engineer)
for % (0.25) hour of engineering review time for each Report,

2.4 Harris County shali aiso compensate Consultant when Consultant's Engineer
attends Project-related on-site and progress meetings at the request of the
Harris County.

2.5 Overtime will not be allowed for any Engineering Service.

Version 3/25/2018 Page 12 of 16



3. Field Services

3.1 “Sampling” is defined as the procass of procuring materials for subsequenti
testing or examination that Is performed by a certified technician with

knowledge of appropriate sampling procedures.

3.2 “Specimen Pickup® is defined as the process of retrieving “specimens,”
usually pre- fabricated In the field such as cylinders, beams, or cubes, and
transporting those specimens to the laboratory for subsequent teating or
examination,

3.3 Field Services shall be performed by Consultant's cerlified engineering
taechniclans In accordance with the Fee Schedule.

3.311 A non-certified techniclan maybe aliowed o assist a certified technidan
on a Project provided two or more technicians are required.

3.3.2 Specimen Pickup shall be performed, whenever possible, as a part
of a scheduled field tip or by the full-time technician assigned o
the Project.

3.3.3 Specimen Pickup not performed as a part of a scheduied field trip or
by the technician assigned to the Project shall be compensated at
the technician rate.

3.3.4 Fleld sieve analysls and lime slumy percent-solids determination
shall be performed in the flald as part of the fleld Inspection without an
additional testing charge.

3.3.5 The rates for coring of Portland cement concrete or asphaltic concrete
are Inclusive of the fleld representative's time, all equipment , and
patching of the core hole with a conventional concrete mixture for
concrete or cold-patching asphaltic materials for asphaltic concrete.
The rates for coring do not include & Vehicle Charge. Patching with
specialty materals (such as non-shrink repair mortar) must be
approved In advanced by Harris County and any approved specialty
patching materials will be reimbursed by Harris County at cost pius
10%.

3.3.6 A minimum of 30-minute unpaid lunch shall be taken by the field
techniclan for work over eight {8) hours unless otherwigse approved In
writing by the Harris County.

3.3.7 Certified techniclans shall carry thelr certification wallet cards with
them on the Project.

3.4 Hamis County shall compensate Consultant for Services on a portal-to-portal
basis between the Consultant's facility and the Harris County Project or other
Project- related location.

Verslon 3/25/2016 Page 130f 18



4. Laboratory Services

4.1 Fees for laboratory tests are inclusive of sample preparation unless specifically
noted in this Attachment. Compensation shall not be pald for personnel
services and/or materials related to such testing, except as specifically noted
in this Attachment.

4.2 Uniess otherwise requested by Hamis County, an aggregate correction factor wil
not be determined for use in adjusting the aggregate gradation and asphalt content
when testing HMAC In accordance with ASTM DB307. Laboratory reports should
include a note Indicating that an aggregate correction factor was not used.

4.3 Where the Engineer does not have current A2LA certification in an ASTM test
procedure requested by Hamis County, subcontracting the procedure to &
qualified consultant shall be done only with prior written approval from the
Hamis County. The subcontractor must be certified in the general discipline
for the type of required testing Including one or more of the following: ASTME
328 "Specification for Agencies Engaged in the Testing and/or Inspection of
Materials Used in Construction,” ASTM C 1077 “Practice for Laboratories
Testing Concrete and Concrete Aggregates for Use in Construction and
Criteria for Laboratory Evaluation,” ASTM D 3666 “Specification for Minimum
Requirements for Agencies Testing and inspecting Bituminous Paving
Materials,” and ASTM D 3740 “Practice for Minimum Requirements for
Agercies Engaged in the Testing and/or Inspection of Soil and Rock as Used
in Engineering Design and Construction.” Upon proof of demonsirated
competency In the appropriate discipline, subcontractor approval will be
granted by the Harris County.

&  Other Sarvices
5.1 Geotechnical Services

5.1.1 Al geotechnical borings shall be staked by Gonsultant and shsil be
compensated at the rate not to exceed that for a Graduate Engineer.

5.1.2 Geotechnical logging shall be performed by a techniclan certffied in
solls or a Graduate Engineer or Graduate Geologist. Unless the
services of an Engineer or Geologist are approved by Harris County
In advance, logging shall be compensated at the NICET Level I
technician rate. Costs for logging services shall be in addition to
fees for geotechnical drilling and sampling services.

5.1.3 Geotechnical borings shall be drilled at Increments of 5+,
5.2 Traffic Controi

5.2.1 If traffic control is hecessary during geotechnical fisld operations,
qualified personnel or a qualifled subcontractor should be angaged to
provide traffic control. Proposed use of traffic control must be
approved in advance by the Director.

Version 3/25/2015 Pege 14 of 16



6. Reporting

Consuittant shall document all field and laboratory Services in a writien report
prepared in accordance with Project Specificatione and standard methods.

6.1 Reports shall contain the following:
8.1.1 Project Name, Consultant Report number, and Harmis County Job No.
6.1.2 Personnel name and certification typed or printed lagibly.
6.1.3 Time of departure from Consultant’s facllity.
6.1.4 Time of emival at Project.
6.1.5 Standby time, If any.
6.1.8 Senvices requested and performed.
6.1.7 Time of departure from Harrls County Project.
6.1.8 Time of arrival at Consultant's facliity.
6.1.8 OQvertime hours, If any.
6.1.10 Appropriate Specification and/or Teat Method.
6.1.11 Signature of Engineer reviewing Report.

6.2 Reports shall contaln hours of service for each visit 1o the Harris County
Project Inciuding Specimen Pickup.

8.3 All Reporis must be recaived by the Hamis County within 14 calendar days
of the original date of service or completion of required laboratory tests.

6.4 Final repoits presenting strength test results shall be sent to Harris County
within threa (3) business days following the test date.

6.5 Falling laboratory test resuits must be reported to Hartis County by telephone
and by fax or emalil within one businass day of the date of the falllng test.

7. Compensation and involcing

7.1 Compensation of Consultant for personnel performing sampling, testing,
inspection, and traffic control services shall be as stated in the Fes Schedule
and shall include reasonable trave! time, as agreed to by Harmis County,
between Consuitant's facility and the Harris County Project.

7.2 The fees stated for laboratory tests are all inclusive with exception of project
engineer for report review. No other charges shall be levied for personnel
services and/or materials related to such testing, and to the report of such
testing, excopt as specifically noted In these “General Notes."

7.3 Fees for Services performed on an hourly basis shall be recorded to the
nearest % (0.25) hour and will be compensated at the applicabie rate.

7.4 Overtime for field services Is applicable for any hours work before 6:00 a.m. or
after 6:00p.m., Monday through Friday, and any hours worked on Saturday,
Sunday or a holiday or aver B hours per day. Overtime rate Is 1.5 times the
starkiard rate.

Version 3/26/2015 Page 15 of 18



75 A minimum charge of four (4) hours for tield techniclan, vehicle, and
equipment (where charged on an hourly rate) shall apply to each visit to the
Project slte or to an authorized off-site location for sampling, observation,
inspection, or testing as outlined In the Fee Schedule. The maximum
Vehicle Charge shall be eight (8) hours at the rate outlined in the Fee
Schedule.

7.6 All hourly services ‘invoiced shall be accompanied by the Company
representative’s signed time shest or daily report, including the name and
classification of the Individual. Hourly services shall be invoiced to the nearest
174 hour.

7.7 A minimum of 30-minute lunch shall be taken for contnuous work of eight (8)
hours or more on a single Project.

7.8 i a technician has departed for the Project, prior fo receipt of a cancellation
notice by Consultant, Consultant shall be compensated at the applicabla
technician rate for the time required to Consultant’s facliity plus applicable
Vehicle Charge. A four (4) hour minlmum shall apply.

7.0 If a technicianfinspector i assigned to more than one Hamis County Project
In one day, his or her actual time on both Projects shall be chamged (l.e.
no minimum charge for both Projects), provided the fotal ime exceeds four
(4) hours. All hours invoiced must be supported by coples of Reports and a
signed time-sheet or dally activity report sheets, which ocontains the
name of the personne! and thelir certification, shall be signed by third-
party inspactor or contractor, ¥ avaliable.

7.10 Consultant may be relmbursed by Harris County for services of a quallfied
subcontractor or consultant, authorized In advance by the Hamis County, at
cost plus 10%. When a field service or test procedure has been performed by
an approved subcontractor, the rate pald for the service or procedure shall be
the lower of the rate outlined in the attached fee schadule or the rate actually
invoiced by the subcontractor + 10% unfess approved otherwise.

7.11 Reproduction charges shall be compensated at current commearcial rates.

7.12 Al reimbursable eoxpenses of Consultant shall be supported by
documentation acceptable to the Hamis County. Reimbursables such as
photographs, reproduction material, delivery, background checks, safety
training/orientation, traffic control, parking, and badging, efc., shall be
invoiced and reimbursed at cost plus 10%. Receipts for reimbursable

expenses must be submitted with the Consuftant's invoice for the
reimbursable expense.

Version 325/2015 Page 16 of 16



